HT /nb

55310 Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of TANNER MOTOR TOURS, LTD., for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation in the transportation of persons between San Bernardino, Colton, and Riverside, on the one hand, and, on the other, the Hollywood Park Race Track.

Application No. 39940

ORIGINAL

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

Applicant is a passenger stage corporation engaged in extensive sightseeing and special event bus transportation services throughout Southern California. It now holds certificates between various cities and communities and the principal Southern California race tracks.

By this application, applicant seeks authority to operate a service between San Bernardino, Colton, and Riverside, on the one hand, and the Hollywood Park Race Track, on the other hand, on a round-trip basis with no intermediate points of pickup or discharge, at the basic round-trip fare of \$3.50, to which the federal transportation tax would be added.

The proposed route is as follows:

Beginning within and between the Cities of San Bernardino, Riverside, and Colton, along the most appropriate and direct routes to the San Bernardino Freeway; westerly along the San Bernardino Freeway to the Harbor Freeway; southerly along the Harbor Freeway to Century Boulevard; westerly along Century Boulevard to the Hollywood Park Race Track; and return over the same route.

-1-



Points of pickup and discharge would be at the principal motels, hotels and restaurants within the Cities of San Bernardino, Colton and Riverside. No passengers would be picked up or discharged enroute nor would any one-way fares be sold.

Applicant now has authority from this Commission in Decision No. 55216 to conduct a passenger stage service between the Cities of San Bernardino, Colton and Riverside, on the one hand, and on the other, the Santa Anita Race Track at Arcadia. It alleges that service under this authorization has been productive of substantial and continually increasing patronage, and that many inquiries and requests have been received from patrons that applicant institute a service from the named cities to the Hollywood Park Race Track.

The application is not opposed. A copy of the application has been forwarded by applicant to the cities and counties wherein the service will operate and also to the Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority.

The Commission having considered the matter is of the opinion and finds that public convenience and necessity require a transportation service as herein proposed. The application will be granted. A public hearing is not deemed necessary.

<u>O R D E R</u>

Application having been made, the Commission being fully advised in the premises and having found that public convenience and necessity so require,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That a certificate of public convenience and necessity be, and it hereby is, granted to Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd., a corporation,

-2-

authorizing the establishment and operation of a service as a "passenger stage corporation," as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, for the transportation of persons between the points and along the routes as more particularly described in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. That in providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted there shall be compliance with the following service regulations:

- (a) Within thirty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted.
- (b) Upon not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized with the commencement of the next race meeting, and file in triplicate and concurrently make effective tariffs and time schedules satisfactory to the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

	Dated at _	Los Angeles	, California,
this _	29th	_ day of (Bril	/, 1959.
		h = 1	$ \rightarrow $
			- tra tox
			President
		(ma)	
	•	-//let	hugh fall is
		Fred	and Anna
	•		Juna
			Commissioners

Appendix A

Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd. (a corporation)

Original Page 1

Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd., by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to transport persons between San Bernardino, Riverside and Colton, on the one hand, and the Hollywood Park Race Track, on the other hand, subject to the following conditions and restrictions:

- (a) The transportation service herein authorized to the Hollywood Park Race Track shall be rendered only on days when thoroughbred and harness races are scheduled and for passengers destined to the said race track and originating at San Bernardino, Riverside or Colton.
- (b) Applicant shall pick up and discharge passengers only at principal hotels or motels to be named in applicant's tariff.
- (c) Subject to the authority of this Commission to change or modify such passenger stage operation at any time, Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd., shall conduct said operation over and along the following described main routes:

Beginning within and between the Cities of San Bernardino, Riverside and Colton, along the most appropriate and direct routes to the San Bernardino Freeway; westerly along the San Bernardino Freeway to the Harbor Freeway; southerly along the Harbor Freeway to Century Boulevard; westerly along Century Boulevard to the Hollywood Park Race Track; and return over the same route.

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. <u>58310</u>, Application No. 39940.